of the previously published information. The error was rectified as a reclassification from IFRS 4 to IFRS 9.

Accordingly, as disclosed in the Annual Financial Statements, these policies were reclassified from unit-linked insurance contracts
as disclosed in Note 18 ‘Liabilities arising from insurance contracts’ to Note 21 ‘Investment contracts at fair value through profit
or loss’ which includes unit-linked investment products. The unit priced component of the fair value measurement of the
policyholder liability remained unchanged. The negative rand reserve that was previously recognised under IFRS 4 was
derecognised. The incremental costs to obtain the contracts have also been recognised accordingly in Note 9A ‘Assets arising from
contracts with customers and contract liabilities’.

The change in presentation of the unit-linked policies also affected the Group income statement but did not affect the previously
reported earnings.

The tables below summarise the restatement’s impact on the Group statement of financial position and the Group income statement.

Statement of financial position
R million

Group
30 June 2021

 (previously
reported) Correction

Group
1 July 2021

 (as restated)

Assets arising from contracts with customers 1 248 127 1 375
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts (100 977) 936 (100 041)
Investment contracts at fair value through profit or loss (32 291) (1 063) (33 354)

Statement of financial position
R million

Group
30 June 2022

 (previously
reported) Correction

Group
30 June 2022
 (as restated)

Assets arising from contracts with customers 1 549 143 1 692
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts (109 200) 1 133 (108 067)
Investment contracts at fair value through profit or loss (37 361) (1 276) (38 637)

Income statement
R million

Group
30 June 2022

 (previously
Reported) Correction

Group
30 June 2022
 (as restated)

Insurance premium revenue 58 782 (470) 58 312
Claims and policyholders’ benefits (38 207) 185 (38 022)
Acquisition cost (4 774) 16 (4 758)
Net transfer to/from assets and liabilities under insurance contracts (6 935) 197 (6 738)
Fair value adjustment to liabilities under investment contracts (40) 72 32
Profit from operations 7 858 – 7 858

The restatement has had no change to operating, investing, and financing cash flows and no changes to the Statement of Changes in
Equity. There is no impact on Discovery’s Profit from operations; consequently, basic or diluted earnings per share remain unchanged.

25

A. NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
A.7.  Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
  The Group’s financial instruments measured at fair value have been disclosed using a fair value hierarchy. The hierarchy has three

levels that reflect the significance of the inputs used in measuring fair value. These are as follows: